

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

NO. 2022-0155

SCHLEICHER AND STEBBINS HOTELS, LLC, et al.

v.

STARR SURPLUS LINES INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.

Rule 8 Interlocutory Appeal from an Order of the Merrimack County
Superior Court on the Parties' Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment

BRIEF FOR CERTAIN DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Megan A. Sigur, Esq.
NH Bar No. 21215
Nolan C. Burkhouse, Esq.
NH Bar No. 14367
PAUL FRANK + COLLINS,
P.C.
PO Box 1307
Burlington, VT 05402-1307
(802) 658-2311
msigur@pfclaw.com
nburkhouse@pfclaw.com

Wystan M. Ackerman (*pro hac vice*)
(designated to present oral argument)
Robinson & Cole LLP
280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103

Amy Churan (*pro hac vice*)
Robins Kaplan LLP
2049 Century Park East, Suite 3400
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Matthew P. Cardosi (*pro hac vice*)
Robins Kaplan LLP
800 Boylson Street, Suite 2500
Boston, MA 02199

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Starr Surplus Lines Insurance Company
and Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's and London Companies Subscribing to
Policy Number EW0040519

Doreen Connor
NH Bar #421
Primmer Piper Eggleston &
Cramer PC
900 Elm Street, 19th Floor
Manchester, NH 03105

Matthew Gonzalez (*pro hac vice*)
Seth Jackson (*pro hac vice*)
Zelle LLP
161 Worcester Road, Suite 502
Framingham, MA 01701

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Everest Indemnity Insurance
Company

Michael Aylward
NH Bar #468
Morrison Mahoney LLP
250 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02210

Melinda S. Kollross (*pro hac vice*)
Clausen Miller P.C.
10 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60603

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Hallmark Specialty Insurance
Company

Alexander Henlin
NH Bar #17112
Suloway & Hollis PLLC
9 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301

Bennett Evan Cooper
(*pro hac vice*)
Dickinson Wright PLLC
1850 N. Central Ave., Suite 1400
Phoenix, AZ 85004

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Evanston Insurance Company

Andrew Dunn
NH Bar #696
Donald L. Smith
NH Bar #13525
Devine Millimet & Branch, P.A.
111 Amherst St.
Manchester, NH 03101

Patricia McLean (*pro hac vice*)
Jay Sever (*pro hac vice*)
Phelps Dunbar LLP
100 S. Ashley Drive, Suite 2000
Tampa, FL 33602

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Scottsdale Insurance Company

Geoffrey Vitt
NH Bar #9095
Sarah J. Merlo
NH Bar #20361
Vitt & Associates, PLC
8 Beaver Meadow Road
Norwich, VT 05055

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Mitsui Sumitomo Insurance
Company of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	6
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	10
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL OR STATUTORY PROVISIONS	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	10
A. COVID-19 Public Health Orders Temporarily Limited Operations at Plaintiffs’ Hotels	10
B. Plaintiffs Made a Claim Under Their Property Insurance Policies.....	12
C. The Relevant Policy Provisions	13
D. The Superior Court Granted Partial Summary Judgment to Plaintiffs on the Questions Presented	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE PRESENCE OF THE CORONAVIRUS IS NOT “DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OF OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY”	23
A. The Requirement of “Direct” and “Physical” Loss of or Damage to Property Is Fundamental to Property Insurance.....	23
B. <i>Mellin</i> Supports Defendants’ Position	26
C. The Period of Restoration Provision Further Supports Reversal	33
D. Overwhelming Authority Nationwide Supports Reversal	35
II. THE MICROORGANISM EXCLUSION PRECLUDES COVERAGE	39
CONCLUSION.....	44
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 16(3)(i) CERTIFICATION	45
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Assocs. in Periodontics, PLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 3d 441 (D. Vt. May 18, 2021)	33
<i>Bergeron v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 145 N.H. 391 (2000)	43
<i>Brown Jug, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 27 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022)	34
<i>Calabraro v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 N.H. 308 (1997)	35
<i>Cath. Med. Ctr. v. Exec. Risk Indem., Inc.</i> , 151 N.H. 699 (2005)	23, 33
<i>Cincinnati Specialty U/W Ins. v. Milionis Constr., Inc.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (E.D. Wash. 2018)	40
<i>Cincinnati Specialty Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Best Way Homes, Inc.</i> , No. 2021-0280, — N.H. —, 2022 WL 1234269 (N.H. Apr. 27, 2022)	40
<i>Coakley v. Maine Bonding & Cas. Co.</i> , 136 N.H. 402 (1992)	22, 42
<i>Columbiaknit, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-98-434-HU, 1999 WL 619100 (D. Or. Aug. 4, 1999)	27, 28, 32
<i>Commodore, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , -- So. 3d --, 2022 WL 1481776 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. May 11, 2022)	33, 35, 37
<i>Consol. Rest. Operations, Inc. v. Westport Ins. Corp.</i> , 205 A.D.3d 76 (N.Y. App. Div. 2022)	29, 36

<i>Consoli v. Commw. Ins. Co.</i> , 97 N.H. 224 (1951)	23
<i>Consolidated Mut. Ins. Co. v. Radio Foods Corp.</i> , 108 N.H. 494 (1968)	22
<i>Crescent Hotels & Resorts LLC v. Zurich American Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 1124493 (Va. Apr. 14, 2022).....	36
<i>Crescent Plaza Hotel Owner, L.P. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 20 F.4th 303 (7th Cir. 2021)	21, 22, 40, 41, 43, 44
<i>Cutter v. Maine Bonding & Cas. Co.</i> , 133 N.H. 569 (1990)	39
<i>Dakota Ventures, LLC v. Or. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 553 F. Supp. 3d 848 (D. Or. 2021)	32
<i>East Coast Entm't of Durham, LLC v. Houston Cas. Co.</i> , 31 F.4th 547 (7th Cir. 2022)	33
<i>Estes v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 23 F.4th 695 (6th Cir. 2022)	39
<i>Exeter Hosp., Inc. v. Steadfast Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 1052441 (N.H. Super. Ct. Jan. 10, 2018)	23
<i>Goodwill Indus. of Cent. Okla., Inc. v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 21 F.4th 704 (10th Cir. 2021)	34
<i>GPL Enterprise, LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's</i> , -- A.3d --, 2022 WL 1638787, at *7 (Md. App. May 24, 2022)	34, 36, 38, 39
<i>Inns by the Sea v. Cal. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 71 Cal. App. 5th 688 (2021)	34, 37-38
<i>Int'l Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. Mfrs. & Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 140 N.H. 15 (1995)	35

<i>Josephson, LLC v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , No. PC-2021-03708, 2022 WL 999134 (R.I. Super. Ct. Mar. 29, 2022).....	31
<i>Kim-Chee LLC v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 21-1082-cv, 2022 WL 258569 (2d Cir. Jan. 28, 2022).....	39
<i>Mellin v. Northern Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 167 N.H. 544 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998).....	38
<i>Nix v. Hedden</i> , 149 U.S. 304 (1893).....	42
<i>Oxford Realty Grp. Cedar v. Travelers Excess & Surplus Lines Co.</i> , 160 A.3d 1263 (N.J. 2017)	23
<i>Pentair v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins.</i> , 400 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Q Clothier New Orleans, L.L.C. v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 29 F.4th 252 (5th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Rizzo v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 170 N.H. 708 (2018)	22
<i>Robinson v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 958 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2020)	42
<i>Russell v. NGM Ins. Co.</i> , 170 N.H. 424 (2017)	23, 33, 35
<i>SA Palm Beach, LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London</i> , No. 20-14812, -- F.4th --, 2022 WL 1421414 (11th Cir. May 5, 2022)	36, 37, 39
<i>Sandy Point Dental, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 20 F.4th 327 (7th Cir. 2021)	32, 34, 38

<i>Santo’s Italian Café LLC v. Acuity Ins. Co.</i> , 15 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2021)	24, 26
<i>Santos v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 171 N.H. 682 (2019)	22
<i>Sanzo Enters., LLC v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 182 N.E.2d 393 (Ohio Ct. App. 2021).....	37
<i>Sweet Berry Café, Inc. v. Society Ins., Inc.</i> , No. 2-21-0088, -- N.E.3d --, 2022 WL 780847 (Ill. App. Ct. Mar. 15, 2022).....	35, 37
<i>Uncork & Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 27 F.4th 926 (4th Cir. 2022)	34, 35, 38
<i>United Talent Agency v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , -- Cal. Rptr. 3d --, 2022 WL 1198011 (Ct. App. Apr. 22, 2022).....	25, 30, 37
<i>Verveine Corp. v. Strathmore Ins. Co.</i> , 184 N.E.3d 1266 (Mass. 2022)	20, 21, 26, 28, 29, 31, 34, 36, 38
<i>Wakonda Club v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , -- N.W.2d --, 2022 WL 1194012 (Iowa Apr. 22, 2022)	36
Statutes	
RSA § 141-G:8(III) N.H.....	44
Other Authorities	
10 <i>Couch on Ins.</i> § 148:46 (3d ed. 1998)	27
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 21a, 23a, 1397-98 (11th ed. 2020).....	43
